
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held on

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017
at

10.30 AM
In the

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Mike Exton

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Lynda Coutts
Councillor Nick Craft

Councillor Bob Russell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Martin Wilkins

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley Cabinet Member for the Environment

Support Officer: Lucy Bonshor Tel: 0476 40 60 80 extn 6120
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY 2017 (Pages 3 - 11)

6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

mailto:l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk


7  BIG CLEAN UPDATE (Pages 12 - 16)

Report ENV670 from the Cabinet Member for Environment.
(Enclosure)

8  DOG FOULING (Pages 17 - 22)

Report ENV665 from the Cabinet Member for the Environment.
(Enclosure)

9  STREET LITTERING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 23 - 25)

Report ENV668 from the Cabinet Member for the Environment.
(Enclosure) 

10  TRADE WASTE 

A verbal update will be provided to the Committee on Trade Waste.

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017 10.30 AM

GROUP MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Lynda Coutts
Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Mike Exton (Chairman)

Councillor Bob Russell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Martin Wilkins

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member Major Developments

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Environment & Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Executive Manager Environment (Ian Yates)
Business Manager Venues and Facilities Management (Paul Stokes)
Principal Environmental Health Officer (Pete Rogers)
Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer (Carol Drury)
Premises and Facilities Co-ordinator (Carolyn Baker)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

9. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

10. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2017

The Chairman asked the Committee if they agreed the action notes were a 
correct record.  One Member felt the notes did not reflect the whole 
conversation that had taken place around the content of the work plan.  Items 
that he had referenced such as energy efficiency in existing housing was not 
included.  He had also spoken about cost in relation to the Big Clean and had 
queried with the Cabinet Member how staff were being procured.  He had 
asked that priority be given to local staff and students.  He had been informed 

Page - 3

Agenda Item 5



at the time of this suggestion that it was not possible to employ staff based on 
these preferences as this would be positive discrimination under Equity law.  
He also referred to page seven of the action notes where it had stated that litter 
was not a major problem.    Another Member of the Committee and the Cabinet 
Member Environment both stated that when this reference had been made it 
had been in relation to a photograph of weed growth not litter.
The Member also referred to issues that had been raised in relation to 
Highways and the A1.  The Committee was reminded that responsibility for 
such roads did not fall within the remit of South Kesteven District Council.

11. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman informed the Committee that updates on topics would be dealt 
with during the course of the meeting.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REMITS

The Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer presented report 
LDS233 on behalf of the Chairman.  At the Committee’s inaugural meeting a 
presentation had been given on potential items for consideration which could 
be included in the remit of the Committee.   Work had been undertaken to 
develop a remit for the Committee using this information and the remit of the 
Cabinet Member for Environment.  It was for Members to agree the remit and 
then more detail could be added to the topics to be included within the work 
programme.

The Cabinet Member stated that he had an extensive portfolio but felt that 
specific topics such as Licensing did not need to be included within the 
Committee’s remit.  The work of the Licensing Committee was acknowledged 
and Members were reminded that these Committees were not responsible for 
determining policy.  Any policies introduced or updated that would determine 
how a Licensing Committee discharged its duties would be brought to the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee for recommendation to Council.  

The Strategic Director Environment and Property indicated that there would be 
overlaps between the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Items such as 
energy efficiency in council owned dwellings would be more aimed at the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee as this would 
be part of the HRA Business Plan, Asset Plan and Capital Investment.  The 
examples given in the remit were generic and a flexible approach should be 
taken.

A reference was made to fly tipping/domestic waste.  Members were informed 
that these were part of street scene services and would therefore be covered 
under the appropriate remit item relating to waste and street scene.

Page - 4



The recommendation contained within the report was proposed, seconded and 
agreed
[...]
affic. The locations were St Mary’s Street, St 
Mary’s Hill and St Martin’s near to the George Hotel.

The Executive Manager briefly discussed the Air Quality Action Plan Measures 
and highlighted the cycling infrastructure to promote cleaner air quality, LCC 
currently had no plans to improve bus fleet emissions standards although non 
contracted services would be approached. Priory Ruskin had a travel plan in 
place and anti-idling campaigns had been undertaken which had attracted 
media interest.   The next phase would be targeted at taxis and educating them 
about measures to help with air quality.

Page - 10

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8323


The Chairman thanked the Officers for attending and the information given and 
it was; 

Resolved:  That an update on the Air Quality figures would be given in 
approximately six months’ time.

18. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 12.35pm.

Page - 11



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

26th September 2017

Big Clean Update - Report Number ENV670

Decision
Proposal:

No decision required- Update Paper

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication

Keith Rowe Service Manager, Street Scene
01476 406 370 k.rowe@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 7.09.2017

Ian Yates Assistant Director,  Environment
01476 406 201 i.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 8.09.2017

Daren Turner             Strategic Director
01476 406301  d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 12.09.2017

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Date approved: 12.09.2017

SUMMARY  
This report provides an update on the progress of the Big Clean project. The 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended to Cabinet that the 
project be delivered at its 23rd May 2017 meeting. 
The project commenced as planned on the 7th August and runs for 12 weeks. The 
necessary resources, manpower and equipment were procured in the required 
timeframe and costs are currently within budget.
The cleaning regime is having a significant impact on improving the street environment, 
with over 346 streets being cleaned and 113 tonnes of waste collected (as of 1st 
September 2017). Before and after photographs (see appendix 1) demonstrate the 
impact of project.

Page - 12

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATION
That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the positive progress 
made to date and support future work to develop a South Kesteven Street Standard 
based on the lessons learnt from the project. 

1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT

Procurement
1.1 Tender exercises were undertaken with Lincolnshire Procurement to provide 

the necessary equipment (plant and vehicles) and additional staff.  There has 
been a mix of vehicle and equipment hire, agency workers and direct purchases 
where this was proven better value for money. Approximately 36 locally based 
agency staff have been employed. 

1.2 The choice of equipment and composition of the teams has proven successful.   
The mechanical weed rippers have been successful, however, manual removal 
has still been necessary in some areas.  The level of weed growth experienced 
has meant that some areas have taken longer to clear than anticipated. 

Operational Planning and Training
1.3 A range of operational plans were required to deliver the project, including 

health and safety assessments and safe working practices. All operational staff 
undertook training and final assessment before the operations commenced.

Customer Intelligence Gathering and Communications
1.4 A web based solution was designed to enable members of the public to report 

sites requiring attention using a mapping tool. Over 1,000 have been reported 
to date. While this made it easy for our customers, it resulted in issues being 
reported whic
[...]
as - No dogs allowed at any time within 29 designated 
District Council and Parish/Town Council play areas.

 Dog Fouling - All public open spaces within SKDC are covered by these 
orders.

 Dogs on leads – Dogs are required to be put on a lead in all public open 
spaces within South Kesteven (when asked to do so by an authorised 
officer). 

1.6 These orders will be superseded in October of this year and will be replaced 
with Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs).  All existing dog control 
orders will automatically transfer to become PSPOs.

1.7 Scale of problem
Discussions with Elected Members and local Parish Councils highlight that dog 
fouling is an issue within South Kesteven.  The volumes reported to us are low 
with an average of 220 cases reported each year equating to 4 per week.  
These figures peak in the winter months with November- March showing a 
higher rate of reported incidents.

A small survey of 10 Parish Councils identified that 40% have issues raised on 
a consistent basis and 60% less frequently.

1.8 As you would expect most reports are from the main towns and villages with 
some evidence to suggest that lower lit areas and areas with less of a public 
overview suffering more.  There are indications that locations on the fringe of 

Page - 18



populated areas also suffer more as people do not feel as if they need to pick 
up from what they consider to be open countryside. However one such location 
advises local dog walkers to leave the waste off the path rather than for it to be 
bagged and left hanging from a branch as this has become an even greater 
problem. 

 
1.9 Our current response

1.9.1 Education 
This has been proven to be the most efficient way to deal with these issues 
within existing resource. Signage is installed at “hot spots” with signage 
templates also being circulated to Parish Councils upon request.  Officers 
engage with dog walkers during routine patrols in order to educate them 
regarding dog fouling and seeking their views on the scale of the problem.  

1.9.2 Enforcement
Reactive patrols are carried out based on intelligence from the customer or 
local community representative.  This is not a particularly effective or productive 
way to detect offenders given the nature of the offence.  Engagement with 
Parish and Town Councils is carried out should a problem be identified in order 
to discuss solutions. 

Letters are sent to all householders within specific locations that suffer from dog 
fouling in order to set out what is required of dog owners.  These letters can 
also be used to encourage residents to provide us with information to allow us 
to investigate further. Residents are keen to report problems to us but are 
reluctant to provide us with intelligence relating to the possible offenders for a 
number of reasons, fear of reprisal being one of those.

Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) can be issued by authorised officers of the 
Council and others designated to do so.  This could include Parish Council 
representatives and private enforcement contractors working on behalf of the 
District Council providing all those authorised have had the necessary training.  
The Police and Police Community Support Officers (PCSO’s) are currently 
unable to issue FPNs for dog fouling under the existing dog control orders but 
will be able to do so under the new regime of PSPOs.  The police have 
indicated that they will be unlikely to give dog fouling a high priority.

No fixed penalty notices have been issued for the previous three years, the very 
nature of the offence makes it difficult to catch offenders in the act.  Covert 
surveillance isn’t an option as legislation does not allow this.

1.9.3 Challenge
Dealing effectively with this offence is particularly resource intensive, long 
periods of time would need to be spent observing specific locations which does 
not prove to be particularly effective or indeed the best use of limited officer 
time. There is limited capacity within the existing team to carry out proactive 
patrols - five operational officers cover the District dealing with all aspects of 
environmental crime and anti-social behaviour. Their current workload is 
significant with over 2000 environmental and anti-social behaviour reports a 
year. 

Page - 19



1.10 Response - Suggested courses of action
There are a number of options to consider and some are show below. This is 
not an exhaustive list and Members may wish to propose alternative ideas.

 National initiatives - Sign up to Keep Britain Tidy and take part in their 
national campaigns.

 
 Local initiatives - free dog poo bags, schools involvement, spray paint, 

stencils.  These have all had limited success in other areas but ultimately 
the responsibility lies with the dog owner.

 Increase number of bins at hot spot locations.

 Continue as is, target patrols based on local intelligence, encourage 
reporters to provide details of offenders and progress on this basis.

 Maintain education - signage, letters, leaflets etc.

 Positive media to remind/educate - this has worked particularly well with 
the success we have had regarding fly tipping and littering with 
significant public support.

 Review current enforcement programme in order to provide an increased 
enforcement regime, aiming for this to be either cost neutral or generate 
an income stream from FPN income.  In order for this to be a realistic 
and viable option for an external provider this would also include other 
offences where a Fixed Penalty Notice would apply such as littering.

 Review the existing dog control orders and modify within accordingly 
within the new legislation with fines set at a level to maximise income and 
deter offenders. 

 Maintain a watching brief on those Authorities that have implemented a 
requirement for all dog owners within their area to register their dogs DNA 
on a local authority data base.

 Introduce a new public space protection order for the whole of South 
Kesteven to require dog walkers to have with them a receptacle to pick up 
dog waste and if they fail to produce one on request to receive a fixed 
penalty notice.

2. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
No other options considered as part of this report

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Dependent upon any subsequent action arising from this report

Page - 20



4. RISK AND MITIGATION 
No significant risks have been identified in this report, a specific risk 
assessment will be considered prior to any actions being taken as a result of 
this report.

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS (EQUALITY, SAFEGUARDING 
etc.)
No requirement to complete this analysis

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
There is a clear connection between standards of cleanliness and 
environmental crime, as well as significantly impacting upon our environments 
this can encourage more serious matters such as criminal damage and anti-
social behaviour.

7. COMMENTS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
There are no specific financial comments arising from this report.

8. COMMENTS OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
8.1 The legislation related to dog fouling has changed over recent years. The Dog 

Fouling of Land Act was repealed by the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005. This has now been replaced by “Dog Control Orders” 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the act) and 
forms part of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). 

8.2 If the Council determine that there should be changes to the Council’s current 
dog control order and introduce a PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, section 59 provides that a local authority may make such 
an order provided it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the following two 
conditions are met:

8.3 The first condition:

 activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have had a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or

 it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that area 
and that they will have such an effect.

8.4 The second condition that the effect, or the likely effect, of the activities:

 is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature,
 is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and
 justifies the restrictions imposed by the order 

8.5 A PSPO may not have effect for a period of more than 3 years unless extended.  
To extend the Council would again need to be satisfied that the conditions 
mentioned above are met. 

9. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES 
None

Page - 21



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

26th September 2017

Street Littering Enforcement - Report Number ENV668

Decision
Proposal:

No decision required- Discussion Paper

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication

Mark Jones Service Manager, Neighbourhoods
01476 406 297 m.jones@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 7.09.2017

Ian Yates Assistant Director,  Environment
01476 406 201 i.yates@southkesteven.gv.uk
Date: 7.09.2017

Daren Turner             Strategic Director
01476 406301  d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 12.09.2017

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Date approved: 12.09.2017

SUMMARY  
This report considers the opportunities available to support the ongoing delivery of 
South Kesteven’s higher street standard, utilising a different way of working and 
appropriate enforcement. 

RECOMMENDATION
That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Endorse in principle the engagement of an external company or third party to 
issue fixed penalty notices for littering and other associated environmental 
offences throughout the District. 

2. That collaborative options with other Councils are explored.

Page - 22

Agenda 
[...]
lders the reasons for such an approach will be 
paramount. 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS (EQUALITY, SAFEGUARDING 
etc.)
Any future proposal will require the appropriate impact assessments before any 
decisions are taken.

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
There is a clear connection between standards of cleanliness and 
environmental crime, as well as significantly impacting upon the environment, 
this can encourage more serious forms of anti-social behaviour. This approach 
should have a positive impact by assisting in delivering an improved street 
environment.

7. COMMENTS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
At this stage there are no financial consequences to this course of action. Any 
future proposals will be fully evaluated and a business case produced.

8. COMMENTS OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
For the purposes of issuing fixed penalty notices to those committing littering, 
graffiti, fly-posting and dog fouling offences  both the Clean Neighbourhoods 
and Environment Act 2005 and, the Dogs (Fouling on Land) Act 1996 contain 
provision that extends the description of  ‘authorised officers’ to allow the 
Council to appoint an external company to issue FPNs under the relevant 
legislation.  It must be noted that the authority contained in the legislation is to 
allow an external company to issue of the FPN only.

Page - 24


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 18th July 2017
	7 Big Clean Update
	8 Dog Fouling
	9 Street Littering Enforcement



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 10.30 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Lynda Coutts
Councillor Mike Exton (Chairman)

Councillor Bob Russell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Linda Wootten

CABINET MEMBERS
Cabinet Member for Environment (Councillor Dr Peter Moseley)
Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy (Councillor Nick Robins)

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT

Strategic Director, Environment and 
Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Assistant Director, Environment 
(Ian Yates)
Corporate Finance Manager
(Richard Wyles)
Service Manager Neighbourhoods 
(Mark Jones)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

Councillor Phil Dilks

19. MEMBERSHIP

Members were notified that Councillor Linda Wootten was substituting for 
Councillor Wilkins.

20. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing and Skills.

21. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.



2

22. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY 2017

Action notes from the meeting held on 18th July 2017 were agreed subject to 
references to footway lights be amended to highway/footway lighting and the 
inclusion of the word “for” in relation to the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and a few typographical spelling errors to be corrected.

23. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Street Lighting

Tender specifications had been sent to three contractors and it was agreed that 
the tender specification would be supplied to an interested Councillor by e-mail.  
Street lighting would be included on the Committee’s agenda for November 
2017.

 Action Note 

The specification for street lighting contract to be circulated by e-mail to 
Councillor Baxter

Air Quality

In response to the Chairman’s request that a new air quality information point 
be located in the St Mary’s Hill, members were advised that the necessary 
equipment had been arranged and a new site identified.

One Member sought clarity about the traffic flow in the Brook Street, Manthorpe 
Road area as traffic still backed up on Manthorpe Road.   Adjustments had 
been made to the traffic lights to try and manage idling traffic in the narrow 
Brook Street area.  

A further question was asked about taxis and idling to which it was stated that 
there was no legislation to require taxis to turn off their engines, it was a case of 
education and PR to encourage this to happen. 

24. BIG CLEAN UPDATE

The Cabinet Member for Environment updated Members on the Big Clean 
project and budget information was circulated.   The project provided an 
enhanced cleansing scheme that had not affected existing services.  After the 
project had ended on 29 October 2017 a big clean team would continue to 
maintain villages and towns throughout the district.  Outstanding work in 
Grantham and Stamford would continue once the villages had been completed.    

Regular planning meetings had taken place throughout the project which 
included reports from customer service interface and volunteer updates.  The 



3

halfway meeting had also included a review of lessons learned and how they 
could be applied including specifically communication with volunteers.

The following subjects were raised during discussion on the big clean project

 Feedback from customers and volunteers had been positive.
 It was anticipated that the project would be delivered within budget – the 

current approved spend was £887,000 with a current underspend of 
£49,270 compared with the profiled budget.

 The details of the project’s capital expenditure gave an overview of 
pending orders for plant and equipment.

 Some costs were reduced by procuring ex-demonstration equipment.
 Where customers provided their contact details they would be sent 

confirmation of whether it was within the scope of the project and when 
work would be scheduled.

 The use of agency staff and opportunities provided by the project to date 
for those who had been unemployed for a long period.

 The creation of a second team in April 2018 could provide longer term 
employment opportunities for those currently involved in the project.

 Security and insurance cover for plant and equipment
 One Member complimented the web interface.
 A weed ripper had been deployed which reduced the likelihood of re-

growth – weed spraying was the responsibility of Lincolnshire County 
Council. 

 Anti-graffiti paint was not used by the Council because of the sensitivity 
of some of the structures on which graffiti was prevalent.

 A comment was made about the use of anti-graffiti solution verses wipes 
– staff had been trained to use the solution.

 More notifications of graffiti had been logged than anticipated, it 
appeared that the Big Clean project had made the public more 
environmentally aware of their surroundings.

It was stressed that the steer had been for the Big Clean Project to undertake 
work over and above the existing cleansing scheme.  The existing street 
services were not affected.  It was about maintaining the standards once the 
main project had finished and using the lesson learnt to develop a street 
standards policy.

The Chairman thanked the Service Manager, Street Scene Services and the 
Big Clean team for all their hard work across the district. 

Recommendation:

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the positive 
progress to date and supported future work to develop a South Kesteven 
Street Standards based on the lessons learnt from the Big Clean Project.



4

25. DOG FOULING

The Cabinet Member for Environment presented report ENV665 on dog fouling 
which included a range of measures that could be deployed.  The subject of 
dog fouling specifically in relation to DNA testing had been briefly discussed by 
the Committee and although Members were not keen on this aspect the 
Cabinet Member felt that DNA testing should be considered within the wider 
scope of options in respect of dog fouling.

 Dog fouling was a subject that was often brought up at Parish and Town 
Council meetings but not reflected in the number of reported instances to 
the District Council which were low with an average of 220 cases 
reported each year, about four per week.  

 A survey of a small number of parish councils identified that dog fouling 
was raised with 40% on a consistent basis.

 Members recognised that a majority of dog owners were responsible.
 Erection of signage and reactive patrols targeted hotspots identified 

through intelligence from customers.
 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) could be issued by authorised officers of 

the Council and others if they were designated to do so. (e.g. parish 
council representatives and private enforcement contractors). 

 Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs) were not able to issue FPNs 
for dog fouling under the existing dog control orders but would be able to 
issue FPN’s if a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was in place 
although dog fouling was not a top priority for the police.

 No FPNs had been issued by the Neighbourhoods Team.
 Any PSPO would need proactive enforcement and resources would 

need prioritizing.
 Any PSPO needed to be prescriptive and supported by evidence.
 Parish and Town Councils could train staff to provide an enforcement 

resource.
 The only duty of the dog warden related to the collection of stray dogs.
 Members commented that additional bins should be provided in hotspot 

areas.
 A suggestion was made that a high profile DNA testing campaign could 

act as a deterrent.

The consensus of Members was to note the options listed in the report. The 
Committee recommended that priority should be given to increasing bins in dog 
fouling hotspots and the introducing of a PSPO for the whole of the district 
requiring dog walkers to carry a receptacle for disposing of dog waste. If they 
failed to produce one on request they would be issued with a fixed penalty 
notice.  

Some Members did not support DNA testing because of the balance between 
the likely outcomes and the required resource and expense.  One Member 
proposed that the Council should proactively engage with parish and town 



5

councils on parish council staff being trained to issue FPNs, however this was 
not supported by other Committee Members. 

Recommendation: 

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that 
items 3 – 10 below are noted but that items 1 and 2  are looked at by the 
Cabinet as a priority in relation to dog fouling.

1. To increase the number of bins at hot spot locations.
2. To introduce a new public space protection order for the whole of 

South Kesteven to require dog walkers to have with them a 
receptacle to pick up dog waste and if they fail to produce one on 
request to receive a fixed penalty notice.

3. National initiatives – Sign up to Keep Britain Tidy and take part in 
their national campaigns.

4. Local initiatives – free dog poo bags, school involvement, spray 
paint stencils. These have all had limited success in other areas but 
ultimately the responsibility lies with the dog owner.

5. Continue as is, target patrols based on local intelligence, 
encourage reporters to provide details of offenders and progress 
on this basis.

6. Maintain education – signage, letters, leaflets etc.
7. Positive media to remind/educate – this has worked particularly 

well with success we have had with fly tipping and littering with 
significant public support.

8. To review current enforcement programme in order to provide an 
increased enforcement regime, aiming for this to be either cost 
neutral or generate an income stream from FPN income.  In order 
for this to be a realistic and viable option for an external provider 
this would also include other offences where a FPN would apply 
such as littering.

9. Review the existing dog control orders and modify within 
accordingly within the new legislation with fines set at a level to 
maximise income and deter offenders.

10.Maintain a watching brief on those Authorities what have 
implemented a requirement for all dog owners within their area to 
register their dogs DNA on a local authority data base.

A short adjournment took place between 12.35pm and 12.40pm.

26. STREET LITTERING ENFORCEMENT

In introducing report ENV668 the Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted 
the link to the previous agenda item and the wider enforcement agenda 
including the possibility of having an external or third party Company to carry 
out the enforcement function on behalf of the Council.  



6

The use of specialist private companies to facilitate enforcement for medium 
level environmental crimes was accepted practice with other district councils 
and could release resources for use elsewhere.

Topics of discussion included:

 Whether proposed enforcement options would be self-financing
 Whether PCSOs could issue fines for littering
 There were five members of the Neighbourhoods Team who could issue 

fixed penalty notices, the total number issued for littering was low
 A majority of current enforcement issues related to fly-tipping
 Any individual designated by the Council to carry out enforcement would 

be acting on the Council’s behalf.

Members were advised that the report was asking them to consider the 
principle of a range of enforcement options.

Concern over the wording of the recommendation was discussed. In response 
to the Committee’s concerns about an “in principle” decision the Cabinet 
Member for Environment assured the Committee that no decision would be 
made before the committee had made any recommendation.  Any option would 
also include a trial period.

Members agreed that the wording of the recommendation should be amended 
to say that the Committee recommended that Cabinet explore the options in 
detail for the engagement of an external company or third party to issue fixed 
penalty notices for littering and other associated environmental offences 
throughout the district and that collaborative options with other Councils were 
explored and also to review in-house options for enforcement.

Recommendation:

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that 
Cabinet:

1. Explore the options in detail for the engagement of an external 
company or third party to issue fixed penalty notices for littering 
and other associated environmental offences throughout the 
District.

2. Explore collaborative options with other Councils
3. Review in house options for enforcement.

27. TRADE WASTE

The Cabinet Member for Environment informed the Committee that a co-
mingling agreement for commercial waste had been secured and proposals 
would be progressed. 



7

28. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 1:12pm.


